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)
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DECISION


The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) may discipline Tamera Westbrook for unlawful possession of meperidine, amphetamine, and methamphetamine, but not propoxyphene.  
Procedure


The Board filed its complaint on April 3, 2006.  On April 7, 2006, Westbrook received by certified mail our notice of this action, a copy of the complaint, and notice of the hearing.  On August 30, 2006, we convened the hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General 
Amy L. Braudis represented the Board.  Westbrook made no appearance.  Later that day, the Board filed a copy of the request for admissions that it had served on Westbrook.  Our reporter filed the transcript on September 6, 2006.  
Findings of Fact

1. Westbrook is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Her license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  
2. At all relevant times, Westbrook was employed in the med-surge unit, OB unit, and emergency room of Samaritan Memorial Hospital in Macon, Missouri (“the hospital”).  
3. Samples of Westbrook’s urine, collected on the following dates, tested positive for the following substances:
	April 10, 2002
	propoxyphene
  

	January 21, 2004
	meperidine 

	January 21, 2004
	amphetamine

	January 21, 2004
	methamphetamine


Westbrook did not have a valid prescription for propoxyphene, meperidine, amphetamine, or methamphetamine.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts on which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that Westbrook unlawfully possessed controlled substances.  
I.  The Record

The Board relies on affidavits and on the request for admissions that it served on Westbrook on July 10, 2006, to which Westbrook did not respond.  
The failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.
  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so 
long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  

Nevertheless, the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.[
] 

In the Kennedy case, the court reversed a decision we made based on the parties’ agreement.  Therefore, we must independently determine whether the law allows discipline on the facts of record.  

II.  Possession of Controlled Substances

The Board cites the provisions of § 335.066.2 that allow discipline for:


(1) [U]nlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo . . . ;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws . . . of this state[.]

The drug law alleged to be violated is § 195.202.1:

Except [for practitioners authorized to prescribe], it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

(Emphasis added.)  Westbrook’s positive tests prove unlawful possession as follows:  

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline . . . exists under the statutes of [the Board], any licensee that test [sic] positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws . . . of this state . . . unless [the licensee] has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.  The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws . . . of this state . . . is upon the licensee[.
]

(Emphasis added.)  Each of those provisions requires the Board to prove that the substance at issue was a “controlled substance.”  

As to propoxyphene, the Board cites the following provision of § 195.017.8: 
 
The controlled substances listed in this subsection are included in Schedule IV: 


(1) Any material, compound, mixture, or preparation containing any of the following narcotic drugs or their salts calculated as the free anhydrous base or alkaloid, in limited quantities as set forth below:  
*   *   *

(b) Dextropropoxyphene (alpha-(+)-4-dimethy-lamino-1, 2-diphenyl-3-methyl-2- propionoxybutane)[.]

That provision does not address “propoxyphene,” and the Board offers no evidence that propoxyphene contains dextropropoxyphene (alpha-(+)-4-dimethy-lamino-1, 2-diphenyl-3-methyl-2- propionoxybutane) or its “salts calculated as the free anhydrous base or alkaloid.”  The Board has not carried its burden of proving that propoxyphene is a controlled substance and has not shown that its possession is otherwise cause for discipline.  Therefore, we do not conclude that possession of propoxyphene is cause for discipline.

As to the other substances, the Board cites the following provisions of § 195.017.4:
 
The controlled substances listed in this subsection are included in Schedule II: 

*   *   *


(2) Any of the following opiates . . . : 

*   *   *

(q) Meperidine; 

*   *   *


(3) Any . . . of the following substances having a stimulant effect on the central nervous system: 



(a) Amphetamine . . . ;



(b) Methamphetamine[.]
Those provisions expressly define controlled substances to include meperidine, amphetamine, and methamphetamine (“the controlled substances”).  Westbrook has not carried her burden of rebutting the statutory presumption of unlawful possession that her positive tests raised.  Therefore, we conclude that she unlawfully possessed the controlled substances.  Such conduct violated the drug law at § 195.202.1.  Westbrook is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).  

III.  Professional Standards


The Board also cites the provisions of § 335.066.2 that allow discipline for:


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, . . . or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [an RN];
*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Each of those terms characterizes a course of conduct according to an accompanying mental state.  The conduct is possession of controlled substances, which is part of an RN’s licensed professional skills,
 and we may infer the requisite mental state from Westbrook’s conduct “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  The mental states at issue are as follows.  

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.
  Westbrook’s unlawful possession of the controlled 
substances shows that she lacked either the ability or disposition to handle them properly.  She is subject to discipline for incompetence.  

Misconduct means the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention.
  Gross negligence is a gross deviation from the standard of care demonstrating a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  The mental states for misconduct and gross negligence – intent and indifference, respectively – are mutually exclusive.  Westbrook’s repeated unlawful possession of the controlled substances shows a wrongful intent, not mere indifference.  She is subject to discipline for misconduct, not gross negligence. 

Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  That reliance is not limited to the professional’s clients.
  We infer that the hospital relied on Westbrook’s license because it employed her in several areas of its operations.  Westbrook’s unlawful possession of the controlled substances shows that Westbrook violated that trust and is not trustworthy.  She is subject to discipline for dishonesty and for violation of professional trust. 

Westbrook is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).  
Summary


Westbrook is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).


SO ORDERED on February 8, 2007.  


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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